

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE, NORTH CAROLINA  
SIERRA CLUB, and NORTH CAROLINA PUBLIC INTEREST  
RESEARCH GROUP CITIZEN LOBBY/EDUCATION FUND,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,  
DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,  
MINNESOTA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, OREGON, RHODE  
ISLAND, AND VERMONT, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

	ELIOT SPITZER <i>Attorney General of the State of New York</i>
PETER H. LEHNER <i>Chief, Environmental Protection Bureau</i>	CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN* <i>Solicitor General</i>
ROBERT ROSENTHAL J. JARED SNYDER MICHAEL J. MYERS <i>Assistant Attorneys General</i>	ANDREW BING DANIEL J. CHEPAITIS <i>Assistant Solicitors General</i> 120 BROADWAY NEW YORK, NY 10271 (212) 416-8016
* <i>Counsel of Record</i>	

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages)*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    The Plain Language Of The PSD Regulations Requires Increases In Actual Annual Emissions, Not Hourly Potential Emissions. .....	6
A.    The PSD Regulatory Emissions Test Cannot Be Interpreted As An Hourly Potential Emissions Test. ....	7
1.    Unlike the NSPS Regulations, the 1980 PSD Regulations Require Emissions Increases to Be Based on Changes in Actual Annual Emissions. .....	8
2.    The Fourth Circuit’s Conclusion that the NSPS and PSD Regulations Regarding Modifications Must Be Interpreted Identically Ignores Numerous Differences Between the Two Regulatory Programs. ....	14
B.    The Other Arguments Relied Upon By the Fourth Circuit are Erroneous. ....	16

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The PSD Regulations Requiring Emission Increases To Be Based On Changes In Actual Annual Emissions Effectuate Congressional Intent. . . . .	22
A. The Statutory Definition of “Modification” Requires Actual Emissions Increases. . .	22
B. The Actual Annual Emissions Test Under the PSD Regulations Furthers Congressional Emphasis on Actual Air Quality. . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	29

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. EPA</i> , 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	16
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	1
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> <i>v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1204 (2000) .....	12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 371 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991) .....	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n</i> <i>v. S. Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	24
<i>Env'tl Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 898 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>FDIC v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.</i> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986) .....	17
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 1010 (1989) .....	12
<i>New York v. EPA</i> ("New York I"), 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. EPA</i> ("New York II"), 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</i> <i>v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Pollin v. Paralyzed</i> <i>Veterans of Am.</i> , 523 U.S. 1003 (1998) .....	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Allegheny Energy Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28894 (W.D. Pa. 2005) ..	2
<i>Puerto Rican Cement Co. v. EPA</i> , 889 F.2d 292 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975) .....	21
<i>United States v. American Elec. Power Service Corp.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....	2
<i>United States v. Cinergy Corp.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Ind. 2005) .....	2, 19
<i>United States v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 278 F. Supp.2d 619 (M.D.N.C. 2003) .....	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 411 F.3d 539 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	1, 5, 8, 11, 22
<i>United States v. Ethyl Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1070 (1986) .....	6
<i>United States v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D. Ohio 2003) .....	7, 8, 19, 20
<i>Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Reilly</i> (“WEPCo”), 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities**Page***FEDERAL STATUTES**

## United States Code (“U.S.C.”)

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(3) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-92 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7470(1) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7470(3) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7473 .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7473(b) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7475 .....	25, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3)(A) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7475(b) .....	27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7475(e) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) .....	24, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7479(4) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7501(1) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(3) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7503 .....	4, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7607 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) .....	4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(2) .....	6, 17

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

Code of Federal Regulations (“C.F.R.”)

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(2)(i) . . . . .	1, 8, 14, 15
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(2)(iii)(3) . . . . .	1
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(2)(iii)(e) . . . . .	19
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(2)(iii)(f) . . . . .	17
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(3) . . . . .	9, 14
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(21)(i) . . . . .	9
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(21)(i)(1987) . . . . .	9
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(21)(ii) . . . . .	9, 15
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(21)(iv)(1987) . . . . .	9, 22
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(21)(v) . . . . .	22
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(23) . . . . .	15
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(23)(i) . . . . .	1, 8, 9
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(33) . . . . .	21, 22
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(i)(2) . . . . .	8
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(j)(3) . . . . .	8
40 C.F.R. § 52.01(d) . . . . .	11
40 C.F.R. § 60.14(a) . . . . .	9, 14
40 C.F.R. § 60.14(b)(2) . . . . .	9
40 C.F.R. § 60.14(e)(5) . . . . .	15
40 C.F.R. § 60.14(h) . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Federal Register

36 Fed. Reg. 15,704 (Aug. 17, 1971) . . . . .	11
39 Fed. Reg. 42,510 (Dec. 5, 1974) . . . . .	11
43 Fed. Reg. 26,380 (June 19, 1978) . . . . .	11
45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
56 Fed. Reg. 27,630 (June 14, 1991) . . . . .	9
57 Fed. Reg. 32,314 (July 21, 1992) . . . . .	10
61 Fed. Reg. 38,250 (July 23, 1996) . . . . .	20
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005) . . . . .	3
70 Fed. Reg. 65,984 (November 1, 2005) . . . . .	3

Legislative History

HOUSE COMM. ON INTERSTATE AND FOREIGN COMMERCE, Report 95-295 to Accompany H.R. 6161, 95 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. 133, 397 (May 12, 1977) . . . . .	26, 28
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989), 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385 . . . . .	25
S. Rep. No. 127, SENATE ENV'T AND PUBLIC WORKS COMM., 95 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (May 10, 1977) . . . . .	25
Webster's Third New International Dictionary, p. 742 (1967) . . . . .	23
